Introduced by Council President Hazouri:

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

1819

20

21

22

2324

25

26

27

2829

30

30

31

ORDINANCE 2020-420-E

ORDINANCE CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF AN COUNCIL MEMBER GARRETT DENNIS AS A DESIGNATED MEMBER OF THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AS A FIRST TERM COUNCIL MEMBER, FOR A TERM CONCURRENT WITH THE REMAINING YEARS FIRST ELECTED TERM OF OFFICE; WAIVING COUNCIL RULE 1.306 (DESIGNATED LEAGUE OF CITIES OF COUNTIES ASSOCIATION COUNCIL MEMBER APPOINTMENTS), COUNCIL RULES, AS TO THE REQUIREMENT THAT ONE COUNCIL MEMBER SHALL BE A TERM COUNCIL MEMBER; PROVIDING EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in order to fully participate and benefit from membership in the Florida Association of Counties, Ordinance 2017-97-E authorized two Council Members to attend the Florida Association of Counties meetings; and

WHEREAS, Council Rule 1.306 provides that the City Council President shall appoint a first term Council Member to serve on the Florida Association of Counties; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Confirmation. The Council hereby confirms the Council President's appointment of Council Member Garrett Dennis as a designated member of the Florida Association of Counties, as a first term council member, for a term concurrent with the remaining years of his first elected term of office.

Section 2. Waiver of Council Rule 1.306 (Designated

League of Cities and Association of Counties Council Member Appointments), Council Rules. Council Rule 1.306 (Designated League of Cities and Association of Counties Council Member Appointments), Part 3 (Members of Council), Chapter 1 (Organization of the Council), is hereby waived as to the requirement that one Council Member appointed to the Association of Counties shall be a first term Council Member. A waiver of Council Rule 1.306 is needed because both Council Members being appointed to the Association of Counties are second term Council Members.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption by the Council.

Form Approved:

/s/ Paige H. Johnston

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman

GC-#1384028-v1-2020-420-E Scriv Corr.docx